

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

NEURO-COMMUNICATION SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a HEARING INNOVATIONS, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY;
THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY;
AND THE CINCINNATI INDEMNITY
COMPANY,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2021-0130

Certified Question-of-State-Law from
the U.S. Northern District of Ohio,
Eastern Division; No. 4:20-CV-1275

**MEMORANDUM OPPOSING CERTIFICATION
FILED BY AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

Rhonda D. Orin
Marshall Gilinsky
Anderson Kill LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 416-6549

Rorin@andersonkill.com
Mgilinsky@andersonkill.com

Daniel R. Karon (0069304)
KARON LLC
700 W. St. Clair Ave.
Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-622-1851

dkaron@karonllc.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*,
United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
A. THERE IS NO QUESTION OF STATE LAW TO BE RESOLVED, AS THE BASIC PRINCIPLES OF INSURANCE COVERAGE IN OHIO ARE CLEAR.....	8
1. Insurance policies in Ohio are interpreted in accordance with well- settled principles of contract interpretation.	8
2. Because this case involves a contract dispute in which the law is well-settled, this Court should decline to answer the certified questions.....	11
B. THE CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTS ISSUES OF FACT TO BE DECIDED BY A FACT-FINDER AND NOT THIS COURT.....	12
C. EVEN IF CERTIFICATION WERE PROPER, IT WOULD CREATE BAD PRECEDENT FOR THIS COURT TO ANSWER THIS QUESTION BEFORE DISCOVERY HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AND WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A FULL RECORD.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 53 Ohio St.2d 241, 374 N.E.2d 146 (1978).....	9
<i>Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014).....	4
<i>American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co. v. Ingram Micro, Inc.</i> No. 99–185 TUC ACM., 2000 WL 726789 (D. Ariz. April 18, 2000)	19
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 547, 2001-Ohio-1607, 757 N.E.2d 329	10
<i>Ashipa v. Knab</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 1:08-CV-879, 2010 WL 2629864 (June 28, 2010)	12
<i>Beverage Holdings, L.L.C. v. 5701 Lombardo L.L.C.</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 194, 2019-Ohio-4716, 150 N.E.3d 28 <i>reconsideration</i> <i>denied</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 1567, 2020-Ohio-313, 138 N.E.3d 1174.....	8, 11
<i>Board of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct.1999)	18
<i>Bosserman Aviation Equip., Inc. v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Ohio App. 3d 29, 2009-Ohio 2526, 915 N.E.2d 687 (3d Dist.)	10
<i>Chapparells Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Summit C.P. No. CV-2020-06-1704 (Oct. 21, 2020)	17
<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products Liab. Lit.</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010)	18
<i>Cincinnati City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Conners</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 468, 2012-Ohio-2447, 974 N.E.2d 78	8
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Protective Ins. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 3:06 CV 2729, 2007 WL 2584029 (Sept. 7, 2007)	21
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	13, 18
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 48D02-0611-PL-01156 (Ind. Super. 2007).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. C-01-2400-VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	17
<i>Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 862 A.2d 560, 564 (N.J. App. Div. 2004)	18, 20
<i>Dino Palmieri Salon v. State Automobile Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-20-932117(Nov. 17, 2020)	16, 17
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or.1993)	19
<i>Faruque v. Provident Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 34, 508 N.E.2d 949 (1987).....	10
<i>Francois Inc. v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , Lorain C.P. No. 20CV201416(Sept. 29, 2020)	16
<i>Fujitec America, Inc. v. AXIS Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	9
<i>Gilbert v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 3:06CV1573, 2007 WL 2084342 (July 19, 2007)	11
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , Civ. No. 2:12-cv-04418 (WHW)(CLW), 2014 WL 6675934 (Nov. 25, 2014 D.N.J.).....	18
<i>Henderson Road Rest. Sys. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021WL168422 (Jan. 19, 2021)	12
<i>HoneyBaked Foods, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 738 (N.D. Ohio)	9
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	4
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005)	4
<i>King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (1988)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Grange Mut. Cos.</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 63, 543 N.E.2d 488 (1989).....	9
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 524, 2016-Ohio- 7549, 71 N.E.3d 1010.....	11
<i>Marusa v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 118, 2013-Ohio-1957, 991 N.E.2d 232	10
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Ohio App.3d 23, 2008-Ohio-311, 884 N.E.2d 1130 (8th Dist.).....	16, 17
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B., 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12,1998)	19
<i>McKinley Development Leasing Company Ltd. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , Stark C.P. No. 2020 CV 00815 (Feb. 9, 2021).....	14, 17
<i>Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H.2015)	17
<i>Midwest Specialties, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 14027, 1994 WL 107192 (Mar. 30, 1994).....	17
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Port Authority of N.Y. and N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST., 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	18
<i>Queens Tower Restaurant Inc. dba Primavista v. Cincinnati Financial Corp.</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 200 1747 (Jan. 7, 2021).....	17
<i>Sarmiento v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 403, 2005-Ohio-5410, 835 N.E.2d 692	8
<i>Snedegar v. Midwestern Indem. Co.</i> , 64 Ohio App.3d 600, 582 N.E.2d 617 (10th Dist.1989).....	9
<i>SSF II, Inc v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company</i> , Franklin C.P. No. 20CV-04-002644 (Sept. 8, 2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sunoco, Inc. (R & M) v. Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 397, 2011-Ohio-2720, 953 N.E.2d 285	14
<i>Sylvester & Sylvester v. State Automobile Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Stark C.P. No 2020 CV 00817 (Jan. 7, 2021)	17
<i>Thompson v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 340, 513 N.E.2d 733 (1987).....	10
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F.Supp.2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	18
<i>Tri Cnty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Labatt USA Operating Co., LLC</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:13-CV-317, 2014 WL 32307 (Jan. 6, 2014)	7, 11
<i>Troy Stacy Enterprises, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 1:20-cv-00312 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2021).....	21
<i>United Ohio Ins. Co. v. Brooks</i> , 3d Dist. Putnam No. 12-11-04, 2012-Ohio- 1469	8
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo.1968).....	18
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256	8

Other Authorities

Amy Bach, Co-Founder & Exec. Dir., UP, Business Interruption Policies and Claims, Presentation at NAIC Summer National Meeting of the Property and Casualty Insurance (C) Committee (Aug. 12, 2020), https://www.uphelp.org/sites/default/files/attachments/8-12-20_bach_c_committee_final_3.pdf	3
Amy Bach, Co-Founder & Exec. Dir., UP, COVID-19 Related Business Interruption Claims, Coverage Issues, Disputes and Litigation, NAIC Summer National Meeting of the Consumer Liaison Committee (Aug. 14, 2020), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/national_meeting/Version%202%20-%20Slideshow%20-%20Consumer%20Liaison%20Cmte%20-%2008.14.20.pdf	3
Richard P. Lewis, John N. Ellison, Luke E. Debevec, <i>Here We Go Again: Virus Exclusion for COVID-19 and Insurers</i> , NU PropertyCasualty360, April 7, 2020 https://www.propertycasualty360.com/2020/04/07/here-we-go-again-virus-exclusion-for-covid-19-and-insurers/?slreturn=20200927114442	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
NAIC Special Session One: <i>COVID-19: Lessons Learned</i> (Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=J2QmaZqd9Vk&feature=youtu.be , and https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/national_meeting/speaker_bios_covid-19_lessons_learned_summer_nm_2020_0.pdf	3
Ohio S. Ct. Prac. R. 9.01(A).....	8
“ <i>PANDEMIC Potential Insurance Impacts</i> ,” Lloyd’s Emerging Risks Team Report (May 2008), available at https://www.lloyds.com/news-and-insights/risk-reports/library/pandemic-potential-insurance-impacts	20
Professor Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Reevaluating Standardized Insurance Policies</i> , University of Minnesota Law School, Published in <i>University of Chicago Law Review</i> , Vol. 77, 2011, Minnesota Legal Studies Research Paper No. 10-65. https://chicagounbound.uchicago.edu/ucprev/vol78/iss4/3/	2
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (1986)	5
